

# Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC05-1021

MICHELLE MACOLA and INGE QUIGLEY,

Movants/Appellants,

v.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF  
MOVANT/APPELLANT INGE QUIGLEY**

---

ROY D. WASSON

Wasson & Associates, Chartered  
Suite 450, Gables One Tower  
1320 South Dixie Highway  
Miami, Florida 33146  
(305) 666-5053 Telephone  
(305) 666-0010 Facsimile

PAUL T. CARDILLO  
Law Offices of Paul T. Cardillo, P.A.  
209 West Verne Street  
Tampa, Florida 33606  
(813) 254-6370 Telephone

(813) 251-6634 Facsimile  
LEFFERTS L. MABIE, III  
Lefferts Mabie, P.A.  
Post Office Box 499  
Tampa, Florida 33601

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . . . 1

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS:

I. IN THE CONTEXT OF A THIRD-PARTY BAD FAITH CLAIM WHERE THERE IS A POSSIBILITY OF AN EXCESS JUDGMENT, DOES AN INSURER "CURE" ANY BAD FAITH UNDER § 624.155 WHEN, IN RESPONSE TO A CIVIL REMEDY NOTICE, IT TIMELY TENDERS THE POLICY LIMITS AFTER THE INITIATION OF A LAWSUIT AGAINST ITS INSURED BUT BEFORE THE ENTRY OF AN EXCESS JUDGMENT? . . . . . : 8

II. IF SO, DOES SUCH A CURE OF THE STATUTORY BAD FAITH CLAIM CONSTITUTE A FULL SATISFACTION OF THE JUDGMENT SUCH THAT THE INSURED AND DERIVATIVE INJURED THIRD PARTIES ARE BARRED FROM BRINGING A COMMON LAW BAD FAITH CLAIM TO RECOVER THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE POLICY LIMITS AND THE EXCESS JUDGMENT? . . . . . : 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . : 8

ARGUMENT:

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE FIRST QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE BECAUSE PAYMENT OF THE POLICY LIMITS UNDER §624.155 DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CURE TO

11 AN UNRIPE THIRD-PARTY BAD FAITH CLAIM. . . . . :

II. IF THIS COURT SHOULD REACH CERTIFIED  
QUESTION NUMBER TWO, IT SHOULD BE  
ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE AS WELL . . . . . : 24

CONCLUSION. . . . . : 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . : 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . : 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Clauss v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 523 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988).....	15
<i>Cunningham v. Standard Guaranty Ins. Co.</i> , 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994).....	22
<i>Fidelity &amp; Cas. Co. v. Cope</i> , 462 So. 459 (Fla. 1985).....	22
<i>Francois v. Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-8070-cv-Ryskamp (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2002).....	17
<i>Hollar v. International Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	13
<i>Innovative Material Systems, Inc. v. Santa Rosa Utilities, Inc.</i> , 721 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1988).....	19
<i>Lane v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 862 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	19
<i>Macola v. Quigley</i> , No. 04-10436, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 10355 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. June 6, 2005).....	1
<i>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 591 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1992).....	1
<i>Opperman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987).....	22
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski</i> , 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997).....	21
<i>Talat Enterprises, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> ,	

753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000).....: 5, 14,  
15

*Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.*,  
250 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1971).....: 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

Section 624.155, Fla.Stat. ....: *passim*

Fla. R. App. P 9.150(d) .....: 1
